### CarbonChamp.com Terms of Service

### Last Updated: January 31, 2024

Welcome to CarbonChamp.com (the "Website"). By using this Website, you agree to comply with and be bound by the following Terms of Service. If you do not agree with these terms, please do not use this Website.

#### 1. Acceptance of Terms

By using the Website, you agree to be bound by these Terms of Service, as well as any additional terms and conditions that may apply to specific sections of the Website or to products and services available through the Website.

#### 2. User Eligibility

You must be at least 13 years old to use this Website. By using the Website, you represent and warrant that you are of legal age to form a binding contract with CarbonChamp, LLC.

#### 3. User Accounts

If you create an account on this Website, you are responsible for maintaining the confidentiality of your account information, including your username and password. You agree to accept responsibility for all activities that occur under your account.

### 4. Personal Data Processing

a. **Consent:** By using the Website, you consent to the collection, processing, and storage of your personal data in accordance with our Privacy Policy.

b. **Purpose:** Personal data will be processed for the purpose of providing and improving the services offered on the Website. The types of personal data collected and the processing purposes are outlined in our Privacy Policy.

### 5. Rights of Data Subjects

a. **Access and Rectification:** You have the right to access and rectify your personal data held by us. You may do so by emailing hello@carbonchamp.com.

b. **Withdrawal of Consent:** You may withdraw your consent for the processing of your personal data at any time by emailing hello@carbonchamp.com.

## 6. Data Security

We implement reasonable and appropriate security measures to protect your personal data from unauthorized access, disclosure, alteration, and destruction.

# 7. Data Sharing

We may share your personal data with third-party service providers for the purpose of providing and improving our services. We ensure that such third parties are GDPR-compliant.

### 8. Cookies and Tracking Technologies

a. **Cookie Policy:** Our use of cookies and tracking technologies is outlined in our Cookie Policy.

b. **Consent:** By using the Website, you consent to the use of cookies and tracking technologies in accordance with our Cookie Policy.

### 9. Data Retention

We will retain your personal data for as long as necessary to fulfill the purposes outlined in our Privacy Policy, or as required by applicable laws.

### **10. Changes to Terms**

CarbonChamp, LLC reserves the right to modify or revise these Terms of Service at any time. Your continued use of the Website after any changes to these terms constitutes your acceptance of the new terms.

### 11. Governing Law

These Terms of Service shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Georgia, USA, without regard to its conflict of law principles.

# **12. Contact Information**

If you have any questions or concerns about these Terms of Service or our data processing practices, please contact us at hello@carbonchamp.com.